FOURTH AMENDMENT PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT AND

HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY SPONSORED PROGRAMS FOUNDATION

This Fourth Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement dated October 26, 2021 (the "Agreement"), by and between the County of Humboldt, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," and Humboldt State University Sponsored Programs Foundation, hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR," is entered into this __ day of _______, 2023.

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Agreement for Contractor to provide Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Title I Adult Services to COUNTY; and

WHEREAS, the Parties previously amended the Agreement on June 28, 2022, December 22, 2022, June 27, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Parties now wish to increase the maximum amount payable under the Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

- 1. Section 4.A. COMPENSATION, Maximum Amount Payable is amended to read as follows:
 - A. Maximum Amount Payable. The maximum amount payable by COUNTY for services rendered, and costs and expenses incurred, pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement is \$922,030. In no event shall the maximum amount paid under this Agreement exceed \$922,030. CONTRACTOR agrees to perform all services required by this Agreement for an amount not to exceed such maximum dollar amount. However, if local, state or federal funding or allowance rates are reduced or eliminated, COUNTY may, by amendment, reduce the maximum amount payable hereunder or terminate this Agreement as provided herein.
- 2. Except as modified herein, the Agreement, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this Fourth Amendment and the original Agreement or the First, Second or Third Amendments, the provisions of this Fourth Amendment shall govern.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

WIOA Adult 1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Fourth Amendment as of the first date written above.

HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY SPONSORED PROGRAMS FOUNDATION:

By: Kacie Flynn 778F1AA3FF8A405	10/30/2023 Date:	
Name:		
Title: SPF Exec. Director		
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT:		
By: CHAIR, Humboldt County Board of Supervisors	Date:	

WIOA Adult 2